

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD**

**MAIN CASE NO: C.R.P.No.3401 of 2024**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| <b>SL.<br/>NO</b> | <b>DATE</b> | <b>ORDER</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | <b>OFFICE<br/>NOTE</b>                              |
|-------------------|-------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|
|                   | 30.10.2024  | <p><b><u>SP, J</u></b></p> <p>Issue notice to the respondents by making it returnable within four weeks.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner undertakes to serve the other side through their counsel before the trial Court. In that event, proof of service be filed.</p> <p>List on 29.11.2024.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that I.A.No.310 of 2024 in L.A.O.P.No.17 of 2020 is mainly filed on the ground that the respondent No.1 filed an affidavit earlier on 31.03.2022 without withdrawing that affidavit and without the leave of the Court, another affidavit was filed on 02.05.2023. The averments of both the affidavits are different and contradictory. Thus, the petitioner filed the I.A. eschewing the second affidavit. The trial Court without deciding whether the second affidavit could have been filed without the leave, decided the matter on incorrect grounds/reasons.</p> <p>Considering the aforesaid, subject to hearing the other side, the further proceedings of L.A.O.P.No.17 of 2020 shall remain stayed.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b><u>SP,J</u></b></p> <p>sa/ns</p> | <p>Transferred to IO Folder before corrections.</p> |

| SL.<br>NO | DATE | ORDER | OFFICE<br>NOTE |
|-----------|------|-------|----------------|
|           |      |       |                |