

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF OCTOBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUJOY PAUL  
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3401 OF 2024

Between:

Noothi Vijaya Rani, W/o. Late Noothi Venkat Rao

Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. Yerra @ Yerraballi Venkateswara Reddy, S/o. Late Parameshwar Reddy, aged 63 years
2. Yerra @ Yerraballi Anji Reddy, S/o. Late Parameshwar Reddy, aged 57 years
3. Noothi Adi Laxmi (Died), Hyderabad
4. Gugulothu Janardhan, S/o. Nageswara Rao, aged 50 years R/o Kothuru Village, Pusugudem Post, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District.
5. Bonothu Kasma, S/o. Sakru, aged 56 years, Cultivation, R/o Kothuru Village, Pusugudem Post, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District.
6. Yerraballi Venkat Reddy, S/o. Late Parameshwar Reddy, aged 62 years Respondents No. 1, 2 and 6 are Agriculturists and are residing in Kothuru Village, Pusugudem Post, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District (Claimant No.1 and Claimant No.7 in LAOP No.17/2020 is one and the same viz., Yerraballi Venkateswara Reddy)
7. The Special Deputy Collector and LAO, SRLIP, Palvancha, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District.  
(Claimants No.4 and 5 and Referral Authority in LAOP, who are Respondents No.4, 5 and 7 herein are not necessary parties to this Petition)

Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri V. JAGAPATHI presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India/Section 115 of C.P.O, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the impugned Order dt.03.09.2024 passed in IA. No.310/2024 in LAOP No.17/2020 on the file of the Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad and may be pleased to allow IA No.310/2024;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V. JAGAPATHI, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents returnable within four weeks, herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Yerra @ Yerraballi Venkateswara Reddy, S/o. Late Parameshwar Reddy, aged 63 years, Kothuru Village, Pusugudem Post, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District.
2. Yerra @ Yerraballi Anji Reddy, S/o. Late Parameshwar Reddy, aged 57 years, Kothuru Village, Pusugudem Post, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District.
3. Yerraballi Venkat Reddy, S/o. Late Parameshwar Reddy, aged 62 years, Kothuru Village, Pusugudem Post, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District.

are directed to show cause on or before 29.11.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2024**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim stay of all further proceedings in LAOP No.17/2020, on the file of the Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Re-Settlement Authority for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRP No. 3401 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following: ORDER:**

**Issue notice to the respondents by making it returnable within four weeks.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner undertakes to serve the other side through their counsel before the trial Court. In that event, proof of service be filed.**

**List on 29.11.2024.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that 1.A.No.310 of 2024 in L.A.O.P.No.17 of 2020 is mainly filed on the ground that the respondent No.1 filed affidavit earlier on an 31.03.2022 without withdrawing that affidavit and without the leave of the Court, another affidavit was filed on 02.05.2023. The averments of both the affidavits are different and contradictory. Thus, the petitioner filed the I.A. eschewing the second affidavit. The trial Court without deciding whether the second affidavit could have been filed without the leave, decided the matter on incorrect grounds/reasons.**

Considering the aforesaid, subject to hearing the other side, the further proceedings of L.A.O.P.No. 17 of 2020 shall remain stayed.

SD/-P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad
2. Yerra @ Yerraballi Venkateswara Reddy, S/o. Late Parameshwar Reddy, aged 63 years, Kothuru Village, Pusugudem Post, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradi-Kothagudem District.
3. Yerra @ Yerraballi Anji Reddy, S/o. Late Parameshwar Reddy, aged 57 years, Kothuru Village, Pusugudem Post, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradi-Kothagudem District.
4. Yerraballi Venkat Reddy, S/o. Late Parameshwar Reddy, aged 62 years, Kothuru Village, Pusugudem Post, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradi-Kothagudem District.

(for 2 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

5. One CC to SRI V. JAGAPATHI, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**SP,J**

**DATED:30.10.2024**

**LIST ON 29.11.2024**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**CRP.No.3401 of 2024**

**STAY**

