

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUJOY PAUL
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3401 OF 2024

Between:

Noothi Vijaya Rani, W/o. Late Noothi Venkat Rao

Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. Yerra @ Yerraballi Venkateswara Reddy, S/o. Late Parameshwar Reddy, aged 63 years
2. Yerra @ Yerraballi Anji Reddy, S/o. Late Parameshwar Reddy, aged 57 years
3. Noothi Adi Laxmi (Died), Hyderabad
4. Gugulothu Janardhan, S/o. Nageswara Rao, aged 50 years R/o Kothuru Village, Pusugudem Post, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District.
5. Bonothu Kasna, S/o. Sakru, aged 56 years, Cultivation, R/o Kothuru Village, Pusugudem Post, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District.
6. Yerraballi Venkat Reddy, S/o. Late Parameshwar Reddy, aged 62 years Respondents No. 1, 2 and 6 are Agriculturists and are residing in Kothuru Village, Pusugudem Post, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District (Claimant No.1 and Claimant No.7 in LAOP No.17/2020 is one and the same viz., Yerraballi Venkateswara Reddy)
7. The Special Deputy Collector and LAO, SRLIP, Palvancha, Bhadradri-Kothagudem District.
(Claimants No.4 and 5 and Referral Authority in LAOP, who are Respondents No.4, 5 and 7 herein are not necessary parties to this Petition)

Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India/Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the impugned Order dt.03.09.2024 passed in IA. No.310/2024 in LAOP No.17/2020 on the file of the Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad and may be pleased to allow IA No.310/2024;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim stay of all further proceedings in LAOP No.17/2020, on the file of the Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Re-Settlement Authority for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRP No. 3401 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 30.10.2024 made herein and upon

hearing the arguments of Sri V. JAGAPATHI, Advocate for the Petitioner, the court made the following;

ORDER:

Because of paucity of time, matter could not be taken up.

List on 03.01.2025.

Interim relief granted, (if any), shall remain in operation till the next date of hearing.

**SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Authority for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad
2. One CC to SRI V. JAGAPATHI, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SP,J

DATED:13.12.2024

LIST ON 03.01.2025

ORDER

CRP.No.3401 of 2024

EXTENSION OF STAY

